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1. SYNOPSIS.

1.1 The steel hulled stern trawler "Bara Segal" sailed from Howth on 13th August
2002.  The bulk carrier "Seahope" was on passage from Cork to Dublin.  At 0312
hours on 14th August they collided with one another approximately 9 miles
South East of Tuskar Rock.

1.2 There were no fatalities or injuries and no pollution was observed.
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2. FACTUAL INFORMATION 

2.1 MFV "Bara Segal"
Owners: R. & B. McEvoy, Clogherhead, Co. Louth
Description: Steel Stern Trawler
Registered Length: 20.48 Metres
Length Overall: 23.48 Metres
Depth: 3.7 Metres
Beam: 6.7 Metres
Gross Registered Tonnage: 130 Tonnes
Engine Capacity: 360 Kilowatts
Built: 1983, France
Radar: 1 x Koden MD-3630
GPS: 1 x Valsai 02L,  

1 x MLR DGPS FX 412

2.2 MV "Seahope"
Managers: Thenamaris Ship Management, Athens Greece.
Flag: Malta
Port of Registry: Valletta
Description: Dry Bulk Carrier
Length Overall: 170.52 Metres
Breadth: 24.60 Metres
Depth: 14.20 Metres
Gross Tonnage: 16,021 Tonnes
Deadweight: 27,139 Tonnes
Built: 1981, Japan
Radars: 1 x Sperry MK127E,  1 x JRC ARPA JMA 8000
GPS: 1 x JRC Jlr-4110MK, 1 x Furuno GP-36
Course Recorder: 1 x Tokyo Keiki CR-1

5

FACTUAL



2.3 Crew Lists Required"

MFV "BARA SEGAL"

Name Rank / Rating
Mr. Raymond (Laurence Philip) McEvoy SKIPPER
Mr. Philip McEvoy (son of Skipper)
Mr. Philip McEvoy (brother of Skipper)
Mr. Barry Holcroft •
Mr. Darren O’Brien •
1 x Chinese National •

• These 3 crew members were believed to have been asleep at the time of 
this incident and are understood not to be significant to the investigation.

MV "SEAHOPE"

Name Rank / Rating Nationality
Mr. Domingo Bernabe Master Filipino
Mr. Renato Mabilangan Chief Mate Filipino
Mr. Norberto Bragado 2nd Mate Filipino
Mr. Arturo Magcaling 3rd Mate Filipino
Mr. Cesar Cobo Chief Engineer Filipino
Mr. Jeoffrey Ani 2nd Engineer Filipino
Mr. Noel Guerra 3rd Engineer Filipino
Mr. Isidro Batacan 4th Engineer Filipino
Mr. Roberto Nery Electrician Filipino
Mr. Domingo Gelera Boatswain Filipino
Mr. Reno Magallanes Able Seaman Filipino
Mr. Rodel Agresor Able Seaman Filipino
Mr. Jerwin Abut Ordinary Seaman Filipino
Mr. Eugene Lim Ordinary Seaman Filipino
Mr. Joy Sumatra Deck Cadet Filipino
Mr. Angelino Hiponia Oiler Filipino
Mr. Reynante Del Rosario Oiler Filipino
Mr. Rodrigo Bonilla Oiler Filipino
Mr. Marlo Boquiren Chef / Cook Filipino
Mr. Adam Castillo Messman Filipino
Mr. Ric Deankinay Messman Filipino
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3. EVENTS PRIOR TO THE INCIDENT

3.1 The skipper of the vessel "Bara Segal" went to bed at about midnight on 13th
August 2002 leaving his son as watchkeeper. The vessel was off the coast of
County Wexford and proceeding almost due south to the fishing grounds 

3.2 All bridge equipment, engine and steering gear were said to be in good working
order on both vessels.

3.3 The watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" says that he saw the lights of a vessel
about four miles away, namely: two masthead lights and a green sidelight. He
thought it was going to go clear to starboard. He pulled the vessel ‘"Bara
Segal"’ away to port a few degrees at a time. 

3.4 The second mate on the "Seahope" was in charge of the navigational watch. He
had a lookout on duty with him. The second mate took over the watch at
midnight and the vessel was on a course of approximately 050 degrees and
doing approximately 14 knots when the vessel entered the northeast bound
traffic lane off Tuskar Rock.

3.5 The second mate on the "Seahope" states that he observed a vessel visually and
checked by radar and notes that it was about ten miles distance on the port
bow. He also states that when the other vessel was about seven miles off he
tried to contact it by VHF to find out its intentions.
The Watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" stated that at no time did he hear any
call on VHF.

3.6 The second mate on the "Seahope" states that he tried to alert the "Bara Segal"
by Aldis signaling lamp when the vessel was approximately two miles distance.
The watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" stated that at no time did he see the light
of a signal lamp.

3.7 When the "Bara Segal" was about 1.5 miles off the second mate on board the
"Seahope" said he noticed that the "Bara Segal" had altered course visually and
that the ARPA vector had changed to port. The second mate said he put the
"Seahope" in manual steering. 

3.8 The Watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" at the time of the collision was twenty
years old and had no formal seagoing qualifications. He had about five years
seagoing experience.

3.9 The Skipper of the "Bara Segal" has a Certificate of Service as Second Hand Special.

3.10 The "Seahope" complied with the Safe Manning Document issued by the Malta
Maritime Authority (MMA). All officers had appropriate certificates of
competency.

3.11 The "Bara Segal" complied with Irish manning regulations, which require one
certificated officer on a vessel of this registered length.
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4. THE INCIDENT

4.1 The Vessels collided within a few minutes of the second mate of the "Seahope"
putting the helm in the manual mode. This occurred at approximately 0312 hrs
on the 14th August 2002, approximately 8.7 nautical miles southeast of Tuskar
Rock lighthouse in position 52 Degrees 05.29’ North and 006 Degrees 03.78’
West. 

4.2 Both the Watchkeeper and the engineer of the "Bara Segal" were in the
wheelhouse at the time of the collision. Neither of them saw the ‘"Seahope"’
immediately prior the collision and the first indication to them that anything
was amiss was the impact of the collision.

4.3 The port bow of the "Seahope" made contact with the starboard quarter of the
vessel "Bara Segal". The "Bara Segal" was holed below the waterline.

4.4 The "Bara Segal" is well subdivided and despite initial concern the ingress of
water was confined to the compartment in the accommodation where the
vessel was holed. 

4.5 The "Bara Segal" broadcast a Mayday message at 0318 Hrs.
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5. EVENTS FOLLOWING INCIDENT

5.1 5.1 The "Seahope" was the first vessel to come to the assistance of the Bara
Segal and remained in close proximity to same until directed by the coast guard
to proceed on her interrupted voyage.

5.2 Rosslare Lifeboat was tasked and arrived at the "Bara Segal" at approximately
0440 Hrs. 

5.3 Rosslare Lifeboat towed this vessel into Rosslare Harbour.

5.4 The "Seahope" did not stop after the collision and proceeded for approximately
30 minutes before establishing radio contact at which time the "Seahope"
informed the Coast Guard that it was involved in an incident and was returning
to offer assistance.



6. CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS

6.1 This collision involved two vessels in open sea. The weather according to both
vessels was not a factor. According to both vessels visibility was good. (See
Appendix I – weather report from Met Eireann.)

6.2 According to the second mate and the lookout on watch on the "Seahope" the
second mate tried on several occasions prior to the collision to contact the
‘other’ vessel on VHF. There is no recording on the Irish Coast Guard archive disc
of transmissions between 0101 and 0318 local time of any call by the vessel
"Seahope" on VHF channel 16.  

6.3 The second mate did not call the master of the "Seahope" before the incident.
The Master was called a few minutes after the incident.

6.4 The "Seahope" did not have a copy of the largest scale chart on board, BA Chart
1787 ‘Carnsore Point to Wicklow Head’. The Chart in use at the time of the
collision was BA 2049. BA 2049 is a general chart for the southeast coast of
Ireland. 

6.5 The "Bara Segal" was not using a chart at the time of collision and no positions
were recorded.

6.6 The VTS recordings from Rosslare indicate that the "Seahope" made a large
alteration to starboard at the approximate time of the collision. The course
recorder printout on the "Seahope" shows this also. The "Seahope" entered the
radar coverage sector of the VTS at approximately the same time as the collision.
The "Bara Segal" being a relatively small target did not appear on the VTS screen.
(It should be noted that the VTS in Rosslare is used for monitoring vessel
movement to and from Rosslare port and the VTS has no function in monitoring
or controlling through traffic within the VTS radar coverage) 

6.7 The second mate on the "Seahope" was unsure as to whether a collision had taken
place. The vessel "Seahope" did not take action initially and proceeded for
approximately thirty minutes before establishing radio contact. The vessel did
not reply to the initial mayday broadcast from the "Bara Segal". The Master on
the "Seahope" states that at approximately 0327 Hrs he heard the Mayday
Message from the Coast Guard and responded at this time informing the Coast
Guard that he was involved in an incident and was returning to offer assistance.

6.8 The statements of the second mate and the Master of the "Seahope" have
inconsistencies when compared to VHF transcripts. There is no record of the
‘attempts’ made by the second mate to contact the "Bara Segal" on VHF Channel
16 prior the collision. The second mate on the "Seahope" said that he tried to
contact the ‘other’ vessel by VHF when it was approximately seven miles off.
With no other traffic to complicate matters it is difficult to understand why a
relatively slow moving target should cause the second mate such concern. The
Master said that he responded to the Mayday at 0327Hrs. The first recording of
any radio broadcast from the ‘"Seahope"’ was at 0353 Hrs.
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6.9 The "Bara Segal" tried to contact the "Seahope" immediately after the collision on
VHF Channel 16 at approximately 0314 Hrs. The wording of the transmission
indicates that it would have been difficult for any vessel to understand who the
"Bara Segal" was trying to call.

6.10 Both vessels maintain that visibility was good. However, Rosslare lifeboat, when
proceeding to the scene, estimated visibility at two miles approximately. The Met
Eireann weather report states that visibility was moderate to poor. 

6.11 The Watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" said that he saw a green sidelight on the
"Seahope" when it was approximately four miles away. This would indicate that
the "Bara Segal" had already crossed the course line ahead of the "Seahope" and
it is difficult to understand how a collision would have then occurred unless the
"Seahope" had only seen the "Bara Segal" at a late stage and decided to make a
large alteration of course to starboard without properly assessing the situation.
The "Bara Segal’s" estimation of the distance off of the "Seahope" would then also
have to be questioned. The Watchkeeper and the engineer on the "Bara Segal"
state that they were in the wheelhouse at the time of the collision and did not
see the "Seahope" approaching. This would indicate that when the "Seahope"
struck it was coming up on the "Bara Segal" from abaft their beam.

6.12 It is possible that the second officer on the "Seahope" may have lost sight of the
"Bara Segal" and took action when he saw the ARPA vector altering to port. 

6.13 The "Bara Segal" failed to comply with Rule 5, Look-Out. The Watchkeeper on the
"Bara Segal" did not see the "Seahope" collide with his vessel. 

6.14 The "Bara Segal" failed to comply with Rule 15, Crossing Situation. It is likely the
"Bara Segal" crossed too close ahead of the "Seahope"

6.15 The "Bara Segal" failed to comply with Rule 7, Risk of Collision. The Watchkeeper
on the "Bara Segal" indicated that he "pulled the vessel away to port". This
indicated some concern on his behalf but there is no indication that the
Watchkeeper determined if risk of collision existed in this case. 

6.16 The "Bara Segal" failed to comply with Rule 8, Action to avoid collision. The
Watchkeeper on the "Bara Segal" indicated that he "pulled the vessel away to port
a few degrees". Rule 8 states that any action taken to avoid a collision shall, if
the circumstances of the case admit be positive, made in ample time and with
due regard to the observance of good seamanship.

6.17 The "Bara Segal" did not comply with Rule 10, Traffic Separation Schemes. The
"Bara Segal" did not take into account the Traffic Separation Scheme off Tuskar
Rock when plotting course to the fishing grounds and proceeded as if the scheme
did not exist.



6.18 The "Seahope" may have failed to comply with Rule 5. Had the "Seahope" kept a
good lookout and made a full appraisal of the situation it is difficult to
understand why this collision occurred.

6.19 The "Seahope" failed to comply with Rule 8, Action to avoid collision. The action
the "Seahope" took was not made in ample time.

6.20 The "Seahope" may have failed to comply with Rule 17, Action by Stand On Vessel.
The stand on vessel may take action if the give way vessel is not taking
appropriate action in compliance with Rules. 

6.21 Neither of the vessels made appropriate whistle signals as per Rule 34.

6.22 Whether or not the second mate on the "Seahope" tried to use the VHF to contact
the "Bara Segal" prior the collision is in doubt. However, there is no indication in
the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea that VHF may be
used for Collision avoidance.

6.23 There is some confusion regarding action on board the "Seahope" after the
collision but in any event the vessel failed to reply to a Mayday Broadcast initially
and continued on her voyage despite being unsure as to whether or not a collision
occurred.
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7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 All persons taking charge of a navigational watch should have a good knowledge
of the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea. At present
fishing vessels of 17 metres to 24 metres registered length are required to carry
one certificated deck officer. Where a fishing vessel is proceeding to sea for more
than a 24-hour period at least two certificated deck officers should be carried.

7.2 It is recommended that the Malta Maritime Authority be advised that the
"Seahope" did not respond to a distress broadcast as required by SOLAS and a copy
of this Report be forwarded to them.

7.3 The use of VHF to assist in collision avoidance in open seas outside port limits
should be avoided. (VHF can be used effectively by suitably trained VTS personnel
and by Pilot to Pilot in congested waters) The International Regulations for
Preventing Collisions at Sea are required to be complied with at all times.  
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8. APPENDICES

8.1: Weather Report from Met Eireann

8.2: International Regulations for preventing collisions at Sea mentioned in the report.

8.3 Correspondence:

(a) Letter Philip Wm Bass & Co. dated 28th July 2003



8.1: Weather Report from Met Eireann

15

APPENDIX 8.1



16

APPENDIX 8.1
CONTD.



17

APPENDIX 8.1
CONTD.



8.2: International Regulations for preventing collisions at Sea mentioned in the report.
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APPENDIX 8.3

MCIB RESPONSE TO PHILIP WM. BASS & COMPANY,
SOLICITORS, LETTER DATED 28TH JULY, 2003

The points raised in the first three paragraphs of this letter have been
dealt with in this report (see paragraphs 5.1 and 6.13).

As regards the final paragraph, the MCIB has complied with the
requirements of the Merchant Shipping (Investigation of Marine
Casualties) Act, 2000. The princples of natural justice have been
complied with.


